

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Investigation on the
Commission's Own Motion into the Operations
and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric
Company With Respect to Facilities Records for
Its Natural Gas Transmission System Pipelines.

I.11-02-016
(Filed February 24, 2011)

OPENING BRIEF OF THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK



Thomas J. Long, Legal Director

THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK
115 Sansome Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 929-8876 (office)
(415) 929-1132 (fax)
TLong@turn.org

March 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II. BACKGROUND (PROCEDURE/FACTS)	4
III. LEGAL ISSUES OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY	4
A. Public Utilities Code Section 451 Imposes a Separate and Independent Obligation on PG&E to Maintain the Records Necessary to Provide Safe Gas Service and Facilities	4
B. PG&E Has the Burden of Proving Its Defenses	7
C. In the Event That the Commission Finds that Particular Conduct Does Not Constitute a Violation, For Ratemaking Purposes the Commission Should Consider Whether the Conduct Was Prudent – A Determination On Which PG&E Bears the Burden of Proof	7
D. Throughout the Relevant Time Period, California Law Has Imposed Stricter Recordkeeping Obligations Than Federal Law	10
IV. OTHER ISSUES OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY	13
A. PG&E’s ‘Expert’ Witnesses Admitted They Had No Expertise Regarding the Stricter Recordkeeping Requirements of California Law, If Any Recordkeeping Expertise At All	13
V. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS PREDICATED ON THE REPORTS AND TESTIMONY OF MARGARET FELTS	17
A. Alleged Records Violations Relating to Line 132, Segment 180, San Bruno Incident	17
1. Violation 1 (Salvaged Pipe Records): In Violation of Section 451, PG&E Failed to Have Accurate Records Regarding the Source, Specifications and Reconditioning of the Failed Pipe in Segment 180	17
2. Violation 3 (Pressure Test Records): PG&E’s Inability to Document a Pre-Service Pressure Test of Segment 180 Violates Section 451	20
B. Alleged General Records Violations for All Transmission Lines Including Line 132	21
1. Violation 18 (Design and Pressure Test Records)	21
a. By Failing to Retain and Make Readily Available Documentation of Pressure Tests, PG&E Has Committed Tens of Thousands of Violations	22
b. PG&E Has Violated California Law for Each Segment for Which It Failed to Retain the Basic Documents Necessary to Determine Design Pressure	24
2. Violation 23 (Records to Track Salvaged and Reused Pipe): PG&E Violated Section 451 and the GO 112 Series By Failing to Track Its Use of Reconditioned Pipe in Its System and By Failing to Document the Work Performed to Recondition Pipe Prior to Installation	25

3.	Violation 24 (Data in Pipeline Survey Sheets and the Geographic Information System) .	28
	
a.	In Violation of Section 451, PG&E Failed to Take Reasonable Steps to Verify the Accuracy of Its GIS Data	28
b.	PG&E Has Not Attempted to Determine the Extent to Which Its Numerous GIS Errors Corrupted Its Integrity Management Determinations	31
4.	Violation 25 (Data Used in Integrity Management Risk Model): PG&E’s Failure to Make Reasonable Efforts to Ensure the Accuracy of the GIS Data Violated Integrity Management Regulations	32
VI.	ALLEGED VIOLATIONS PREDICATED ON THE REPORTS AND TESTIMONY OF DR. PAUL DULLER AND ALISON NORTH	33
VII.	OTHER ISSUES RAISED BY TESTIMONY OF CCSF	34
VIII.	OTHER ALLEGATIONS RAISED BY TESTIMONY OF TURN	34
IX.	OTHER ALLEGATIONS RAISED BY TESTIMONY OF CITY OF SAN BRUNO	35
X.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Public Utilities Code

Section 451.....	passim
Section 463.....	9

California Court Decisions

<i>Pacific Bell Wireless, LLC v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 718, 2006 Cal. App. LEXIS 905, (2006).....	6
---	---

California Public Utilities Commission Decisions

D.12-12-030.....	passim
D.11-06-017.....	passim
D.99-04-029.....	7
D.12-02-032.....	7
D.94-03-048.....	9
D.85-08-102.....	9
D.84-09-120.....	9
D.93-05-013.....	9

California Public Utilities Commission General Orders

General Orders 112, 112-A, 112-B, 112-C, 112-D, and 112-E.....	passim
--	--------

Code of Federal Regulations

49 C.F.R. Part 192.....	passim
